

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X-----X

SAUL ROTHENBERG, EBRAHIM ABOOD,
TOBBY KOMBO, KONSTANTINOS
KATSIGIANNIS, BOUBACAR DOUMBIA,
ROBERT DYCE and MOUSTACH ALI,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

08-CV-00567 (SHS)

Plaintiffs,

-Against-

MATTHEW DAUS, DIANE MCGRATH-
MCKECHNIE, JOSEPH ECKSTEIN, ELIZABETH
BONINA, THOMAS COYNE, THE NEW YORK
CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION,
AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

X-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Norman Siegel (NS 6850)
Siegel Teitelbaum & Evans, LLP
260 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 455-0300
nsiegel@stellp.com

Daniel L. Ackman (DA-0103)
Law Office of Daniel L. Ackman
12 Desbrosses Street
New York, NY 10013
(917) 282-8178
d.ackman@comcast.net

Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs

July 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Cases and Authorities	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
A. The New York Taxi Industry and the TLC	3
B. Revocations Permitted by TLC Rules.	4
C. The Phantom Menace of the Violent Taxi Driver	6
D. Hearing Notices and Putative Grounds for Revocation	6
E. Revocation Hearings For Criminal Convictions	7
F. The TLC Drug Testing Program	9
G. Drug Test Revocation Hearings; Possible Errors:	10
H. The TLC Tribunal	12
ALJs May be Fired At-Will	12
Demotion or Reprimand for ‘Incorrect’ Rulings	13
Ex Parte Instructions	14
I. Revocation Hearings at OATH	15
The Transfer from TLC to OATH	16
OATH Hearing Notices	16
OATH Hearings and Decisions	17
The 2011 Rule Changes	18
OATH Surrenders and Stipulations	18
J. The Individual Plaintiffs	19

ARGUMENT	20
I. THE TLC’S DE FACTO PRACTICES DENIED TAXI DRIVERS FAIR WARNING OF THE LAW	20
A. The TLC’s <i>Per Se</i> Criminal Conviction Revocation Policy Is Not Announced by Any Law	22
B. The TLC’s Drug Test Policy Has No Basis in Law or Regulatory History	25
Related State Claims	30
II. THE TLC HEARING NOTICES FAILED TO GIVE TAXI DRIVERS CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE CHARGES	30
Related State Claims	32
III. THE TLC TRIBUNAL, WHERE ALJS COULD BE FIRED AT WILL, WAS SO SYSTEMICALLY BIASED AS TO DENY TAXI DRIVERS ANY CHANCE OF A FAIR HEARING	33
IV. THE TLC ‘FITNESS HEARINGS’ WERE HEARINGS IN FORM ONLY	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	19, 40
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	21
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	21
<i>Brown v. Triboro Coach Corp.</i> , 153 F. Supp.2d 172 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	30, n.22
<i>Brown v. Vance</i> , 637 F. 2d 272 (5 th Cir. 1981)	34, 35
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Company, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	33, 35, 36
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	30-31
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	36
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	38
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989)	29, n.21
<i>Cunney v. Bd. Trs.</i> , 660 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Deegan v. City of Ithaca</i> , 444 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of America, Dist. 17</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000)	29
<i>Empresa Cubana del Tabaco v. Culbro Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2008)	28

<i>Erdman v. Stevens</i> , 458 F.2d 1205 (2d Cir. 1972)	21, n.16
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	20
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	20
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	20
<i>Gallo v. Limandri</i> , 102 A.D.2d. 621 (1st Dep't 2013)	25
<i>Galvin v. New York Racing Ass'n</i> , 70 F.Supp.2d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	39, n.23
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	33, 34
<i>Glicksman v. NYC Env. Control Bd.</i> , 2008 WL 282124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 2009 WL 2959566 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	39
<i>Gomez v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 50 A.D.3d 583 (1st Dep't 2008)	30, n.22
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 27 Cal. 4 th 1017, 45 P.3d 280 (Calif. 2002)	35
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	37
<i>Hecht v. Monaghan</i> , 307 N.Y. 461 (N.Y. 1954)	3
<i>In Re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968)	21, n.16
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	28
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105, 124–25 (2d Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	37, 38
<i>Kwok v. NYC Transit Authority</i> , 2001 WL 829876 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	30

<i>Marrie v. S.E.C.</i> , 374 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21, n.17
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132, 136 (2005)	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	32, 38, 40
<i>Matter of Cordero v. Corbisiero</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 771 (N.Y. 1992)	30
<i>Matter of Miah v. TLC</i> , 306 A.D.2d 203 (1st Dep't 2003)	30
<i>Matter of Principe</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 963 (N.Y. 2012)	25, n.19
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009)	39
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of E. Haven</i> , 70 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Nash v. Califano</i> , 613 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. NYC Dep't of Sanitation</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 215 (N.Y. 1994)	28
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	13, 31, 37, 38
<i>Orangetown v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 740 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 177 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).	37
<i>Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 60 Fed.Appx. 861 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 967 (2003)	4
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	36
<i>Perez v. Hoblock</i> , 368 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2004)	25

<i>Piscottano v. Murphy</i> , 511 F.3d 247 (2d Cir.2007)	20
<i>Roach v. Morse</i> , 440 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	21
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	27, 29
<i>Spinelli v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009)	20, 31
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	25
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	33, 34
<i>U.S. v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	34
<i>U.S. v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	21
<i>Upton v. S.E.C.</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 401 F.3d 75, 91 (2d Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	39, n.23
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	33, 34, 36, 37
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	32

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 36
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(a)	1, 40
N.Y. Vehicle and Traffic Law § 1193	22, n.18
NYC Admin. Code § 17-610	29, n.22
NYC Admin. Code § 19-502	23
NYC Admin. Code § 19-505	3, 6, 8
NYC Admin. Code § 19-507.1	23

NYC Admin. Code § 19-512	23-24
NYC Admin. Code § 19-512.1	7, 23, 24, 31
NYC Charter § 2301	3
NYC Charter § 2301	3
NYC Charter § 2303	3, 4
TLC Rule 2-02	6
TLC Rule 2-04	5
TLC Rule 2-19	9, 10
TLC Rule 2-20	9
TLC Rule 2-60	4
TLC Rule 2-61	4
TLC Rule 2-62	4
TLC Rule 2-63	5
TLC Rule 2-86	9
TLC Rule 6-16V2	9, n.7
TLC Rule 6-22	4, n.4
TLC Rule 55-14C	9, n.7
TLC Rule 8-15	6, 31
TLC Rule 8-16	10, 31

Other Authorities

The Declaration of Independence	34
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 79	34
G.R.G. Hodges, <i>TAXI! A SOCIAL HISTORY OF THE NEW YORK CITY CABDRIVER</i> (Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 2007)	3
B. Schaller, “New York City Taxicab Fact Book”	3
